
Minutes of the Meeting of the Board of Education of Elwood Public School

A meeting of the Board of Education of Elwood Public School was convened in open and public 
session on Monday, March 9, 2026 in the school library at the Elwood Public School, 502 First Avenue, 
Elwood, Nebraska.  The roll was called and the following members were present or absent:

Present: Kristy Diefenbaugh, Daron Huyser, Bryant Knoerzer, Jeff Moore, Ryan Shutts, Mark 
Weissert. 
Others Present: Mr. Jones, Dennis Seberger, Kara Brockman, Jami Gary, Patrick Ropers, Shelby 
Borden, Lauren Cunningham

Notice of the meeting was given in advance by publication in accordance with the Board 
approved method for printing notice of meetings in the Cambridge Clarion (Valley Voice).  Notice of 
this meeting was given in advance to all members of the Board of Education.  The Secretary of the 
Board maintains a list of the news media requesting notification of meetings and advance notification to 
the listed media of the time and place of the meeting and the subjects to be discussed at this meeting was 
provided.  Availability of agenda was communicated in the publicized notice and a copy of the Agenda 
was maintained as stated in the publicized notice.  All proceedings of the Board of Education, except as 
may be hereinafter noted, were taken while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the 
public.

A. Meeting called order by Shutts at _______________

Members present ______________________________

Members absent _______________________________

Motion to excuse absence of board member ________________________
B. Public Comment
C. Consent agenda

C.1. Minutes of Last regular meeting; minutes of LB 399 meeting
C.2. General Financial Report
C.3. Activity Financial Report

Motion was made by Bryant Knoerzer seconded by Jeff Moore Motion to approve consent 
agenda. After discussion and on roll call, The Board voted as follows: 
The motion: Carried
Kristy Diefenbaugh: Yea, Daron Huyser: Yea, Bryant Knoerzer: Yea, Jeff Moore: Yea, 
Ryan Shutts: Yea, Mark Weissert: Yea 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

D. Monthly bills submitted- General Fund, Activity Fund, Nutrition Fund, Special Building Fund, 
Depreciation Fund
Motion was made by Mark Weissert seconded by Jeff Moore approve the monthly bills 
submitted: General Fund $357,000.85, Activity Fund $_9,500.93, Nutrition Fund $8,646.79, 
Depreciation $6,559.02, Special Building Fund $182,943.17. After discussion and on roll call, 
The Board voted as follows: 
The motion: Carried
Kristy Diefenbaugh: Yea, Daron Huyser: Yea, Bryant Knoerzer: Yea, Jeff Moore: Yea, Ryan 
Shutts: Yea, Mark Weissert: Yea 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

E. Presentation to the Board; Jami Garey (PreK 2026-27); Speech Team Presentation



Ms. Garey - Proposing to add one hour for 2026-27 school year. Research during 2026-2027 if 
3-4 yr olds get pre-school in the morning and 4-5 yrs old get pre-K in the afternoon.
Speech team gave their presentation. Literacy Night and Speech on March 17

F. Reports
F.1.Administrator Reports

Superintendent Daren Hatch mentioned that they have been very busy with 
contractors and tours. It seems people are looking for work, and the warm winter has 
kept everyone working on projects so they are looking for jobs to fill their summer. He 
also said that electricians have been looking at the green bus barn for electrical bids, 
and the door opener bids will be on a later agenda. Superintendent Hatch also 
presented that the requisition season is coming up, and annual buy information will be 
going to teachers soon. He has been tracking LB 1219 → this bill would implement a 
2% + growth hard cap with no pink postcard option, and this would limit new taxes in 
the future. He also reported about the April Resolution to authorize once again Base 
Growth Percentage to determine property tax authority. Superintendent Hatch also 
reported about the NRCSA Spring Conference, which will be on Thursday, March 
19th in Kearney and a Special Board meeting on Tuesday, March 17th at 5:30 p.m.
Principal Ryan Jones reported that evaluations have been started with teachers. He 
also mentioned that the end of the 3rd quarter is approaching soon and he has had 
discussions with students whose grades need to improve.
Transportation Director Dennis Seberger reported that bus #14-2 hit a deer and is in 
for major repairs, and Expedition #39 was in for minor repairs and is now completed.
Athletic Director Patrick Ropers reported that the winter sports season has wrapped 
up and the coaches are already planning on things for the summer. He mentioned Hi-
Line had three wrestlers who qualified for state wrestling and gave congratulations to 
Parker Schutz and the wrestling team for coming home with a 5th place medal. 
Athletic Director Ropers also reported that spring sports are off and running. He 
mentioned the track numbers are better again this year with 18 girls and 17 boys, the 
boys’ golf team is at 8 members, which is down from last year, and junior high track 
has 23 girls and 15 boys. Athletic Director Ropers also reported that the concrete pad 
for the pole vault pit should get started sometime in the next week and the pit will be 
delivered around March 23-25. He reported that football schedules are out and there 
are 9 games scheduled for this next year, with 4 home games for next year.  He 
mentioned that state FFA and state Speech are coming up at the end of the month and 
a good amount of students will be attending for each program.
Superintendent Daren Hatch presented the Special Education Director report from 
Miss Kassie Schuett. He said they will be wrapping up the year with evaluations for 
both paras and certified staff members, and will also start looking at options and 
things for next year which may include the additions of para-educators.

F.2.Board Committee Reports
No Board Committee Reports

F.3.Other Reports
G. Items

G.1. Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to approve 2026-27 teaching contract for 
Kennedy Brell (5th grade).
Motion was made by Jeff Moore seconded by Bryant Knoerzer Approve Kennedy Brell's 
teaching contract for 2026-27. After discussion and on roll call, The Board voted as follows: 
The motion: Carried
Kristy Diefenbaugh: Yea, Daron Huyser: Yea, Bryant Knoerzer: Yea, Jeff Moore: Yea, 
Ryan Shutts: Yea, Mark Weissert: Yea 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0



G.2. Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to approve gym floor refinishing quote.
Motion was made by Jeff Moore seconded by Daron Huyser approve JAZMAT Enterprises 
LLC gym floor refinishing quote. After discussion and on roll call, The Board voted as 
follows: 
The motion: Carried
Kristy Diefenbaugh: Yea, Daron Huyser: Yea, Bryant Knoerzer: Yea, Jeff Moore: Yea, 
Ryan Shutts: Yea, Mark Weissert: Abstain (With Conflict) 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Abstain (With Conflict): 1

G.3. Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to approve garage opener quote to be used 
at new bus barn.
Motion was made by Daron Huyser seconded by Mark Weissert Approve proposal from 
Rooster Garage Doors. After discussion and on roll call, The Board voted as follows: 
The motion: Carried
Kristy Diefenbaugh: Yea, Daron Huyser: Yea, Bryant Knoerzer: Yea, Jeff Moore: Yea, 
Ryan Shutts: Yea, Mark Weissert: Yea 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

G.4. Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to approve Time Management Systems 
(TMS).  Streamlines figuring payroll, pairs with Software Unlimited.
Motion was made by Bryant Knoerzer seconded by Kristy Diefenbaugh approve Time 
Management Systems quote to begin keeping time cards electronically. After discussion and 
on roll call, The Board voted as follows: 
The motion: Carried
Kristy Diefenbaugh: Yea, Daron Huyser: Yea, Bryant Knoerzer: Yea, Jeff Moore: Yea, 
Ryan Shutts: Yea, Mark Weissert: Yea 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

G.5. Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to approve amendment to Superintendent 
Hatch's contract.  Salary increase (4.04%).
Motion was made by Jeff Moore seconded by Ryan Shutts Approve amendment to 
Superintendent Hatch contract. Salary increase 4.04%. After discussion and on roll call, The 
Board voted as follows: 
The motion: Carried
Kristy Diefenbaugh: Yea, Daron Huyser: Yea, Bryant Knoerzer: Yea, Jeff Moore: Yea, 
Ryan Shutts: Yea, Mark Weissert: Yea 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

G.6. Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to approve salary of Principal Mr. Ryan 
Jones (4.25%)
Motion was made by Jeff Moore seconded by Daron Huyser approve salary increase of 
Principal Mr. Ryan Jones (4.25%). After discussion and on roll call, The Board voted as 
follows: 
The motion: Carried
Kristy Diefenbaugh: Yea, Daron Huyser: Yea, Bryant Knoerzer: Yea, Jeff Moore: Yea, 
Ryan Shutts: Yea, Mark Weissert: Yea 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

G.7. Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to Special Ed Director (Kassie Schuett) 
salary increase (4.36%). Hybrid contract outside of negotiated agreement.
Motion was made by Mark Weissert seconded by Ryan Shutts Approve Special Ed Director 
(Kassie Schuett) salary increase (4.36%). Hybrid contract outside of negotiated agreement. 
After discussion and on roll call, The Board voted as follows: 
The motion: Carried
Kristy Diefenbaugh: Yea, Daron Huyser: Yea, Bryant Knoerzer: Yea, Jeff Moore: Yea, 



Ryan Shutts: Yea, Mark Weissert: Yea 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

G.8. Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to approve salary increase of 
Transportation Director (Dennis Seberger 4.25%). Hybrid contract outside of Negotiated 
Agreement
Motion was made by Jeff Moore seconded by Kristy Diefenbaugh approve salary increase 
of Transportation Director (Dennis Seberger 4.25%). Hybrid contract outside of Negotiated 
Agreement. After discussion and on roll call, The Board voted as follows: 
The motion: Carried
Kristy Diefenbaugh: Yea, Daron Huyser: Yea, Bryant Knoerzer: Yea, Jeff Moore: Yea, 
Ryan Shutts: Yea, Mark Weissert: Yea 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

G.9. Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to approve salary increase for Speech 
Language Pathologist (Bailey Irwin) 4.54%.  Contract outside of Negotiated Agreement.
Motion was made by Bryant Knoerzer seconded by Daron Huyser Approve Bailey Irwin's 
(Speech Language Pathologist) salary increase of 4.54%. After discussion and on roll call, 
The Board voted as follows: 
The motion: Carried
Kristy Diefenbaugh: Yea, Daron Huyser: Yea, Bryant Knoerzer: Yea, Jeff Moore: Yea, 
Ryan Shutts: Yea, Mark Weissert: Yea 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

G.10. Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to approve Classified Staff raises (4.24%). 
No new dollars, at this time, due to reduction of paras.
Motion was made by Jeff Moore seconded by Mark Weissert approve classified staff/hourly 
employees pay raise of 4.24%. No new dollars, at this time, due to reduction of paras. After 
discussion and on roll call, The Board voted as follows: 
The motion: Carried
Kristy Diefenbaugh: Yea, Daron Huyser: Yea, Bryant Knoerzer: Yea, Jeff Moore: Yea, 
Ryan Shutts: Yea, Mark Weissert: Yea 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

G.11. Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to approve Wilkins ADP bill.  Project 
planning, plans and bid documents. (Special Building $27,047.26)
Motion was made by Jeff Moore seconded by Ryan Shutts approve Wilkins ADP bill. 
Project planning, plans and bid documents. (Special Building $27,047.26). After discussion 
and on roll call, The Board voted as follows: 
The motion: Carried
Kristy Diefenbaugh: Yea, Daron Huyser: Yea, Bryant Knoerzer: Yea, Jeff Moore: Yea, 
Ryan Shutts: Yea, Mark Weissert: Yea 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

G.12. Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to approve carpet quote.  3 Rooms 
total.  (2 rooms to ALICAP and 1 room depreciation--Mr. Loontjer).
Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to approve carpet quote for damaged rooms 
and Mr. Loontjer's room.  3 rooms total.  
Motion was made by Jeff Moore seconded by Mark Weissert to approve carpet quote - 
Byrns flooring. 3 Rooms total. (2 rooms to ALICAP and 1 room depreciation--Mr. 
Loontjer). After discussion and on roll call, The Board voted as follows: 
The motion: Carried
Kristy Diefenbaugh: Yea, Daron Huyser: Yea, Bryant Knoerzer: Yea, Jeff Moore: Yea, 
Ryan Shutts: Yea, Mark Weissert: Yea 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0



H. Next regular meeting Monday, April 13th, 7:30 pm @ Elwood School Library
Coop Committee meeting Monday, March 16th, 7:00 pm @ Elwood School Library
Special Board Meeting on March _____?????? @ ______??????? in school library.
Special Meeting will be March 17, 2026 @ 5:30 pm

I. Board ideas for next meeting.
J. Adjournment

Motion was made by Bryant Knoerzer seconded by Daron Huyser adjourn at 8:47 pm. After 
discussion and on roll call, The Board voted as follows: 
The motion: Carried
Kristy Diefenbaugh: Yea, Daron Huyser: Yea, Bryant Knoerzer: Yea, Jeff Moore: Yea, Ryan 
Shutts: Yea, Mark Weissert: Yea 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

Respectfully submitted,

Kristy Diefenbaugh, Recording Secretary
Gosper County District 37-0030
a/k/a Elwood Public School



Minutes of the Meeting of the Board of Education of Elwood Public School 

 

 A meeting of the Board of Education of Elwood Public School was convened in open and public 

session on Monday, February 9, 2026 at 7:30 PM in the school library at the Elwood Public School, 502 

First Avenue, Elwood, Nebraska.  The roll was called and the following members were present or 

absent: 

 

Present: Jeff Moore, Mark Weissert, Daron Huyser and Ryan Shutts 

Absent: Bryant Knoerzer, Kristy Diefenbaugh 

 

Others Present: Daren Hatch, Ryan Jones, Shelby Borden, Dennis Seberger, Zach and Jennifer 

Cunningham, Maggie Louthan (FFA Sponsor) and Ag Issues Team. 

 

  Notice of the meeting was given in advance by publication in accordance with the Board 

approved method for printing notice of meetings in the Valley Voice.  Notice of this meeting was given 

in advance to all members of the Board of Education.  The Secretary of the Board maintains a list of the 

news media requesting notification of meetings and advance notification to the listed media of the time 

and place of the meeting and the subjects to be discussed at this meeting was provided.  Availability of 

agenda was communicated in the publicized notice and a copy of the Agenda was maintained as stated 

in the publicized notice.  All proceedings of the Board of Education, except as may be hereinafter noted, 

were taken while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public. 

 

A. The meeting was duly called to order at 7:30 pm. 

Roll Call: Motion to excuse Diefenbaugh by Huyser seconded Weissert  

Voting For: Huyser, Weissert, Moore and Shutts 

Voting Against: None 

Absent: Knoerzer and Diefenbaugh 

Motion carried 

 

 Motion to excuse Knoerzer by Weissert and Seconded by Moore 

Voting For: Weissert, Moore, Shutts and Huyser 

Voting Against: None 

Absent: Knoerzer and Diefenbaugh 

Motion Carried. 

 

B. Public Comment: none 

 

C. A motion was made by Moore and seconded by Huyser to approve the Consent Agenda. The 

agenda consists of Minutes from last regular meeting; the General Financial Report and Activity 

Financial Report. After discussion and on roll call, The Board voted as follows: 

 

Voting For: Moore, Huyser, Weissert, and Shutts 

Voting Against: None 

Absent: Knoerzer, Diefenbaugh 

 

The motion carried. 

 

D. A motion was made by Weissert and seconded by Moore to approve the monthly bills submitted: 

General Fund - $347,875.52 ; Activity Fund - $13,161.24, Nutrition Fund $8,916.27, Special 

Building $1,000 and Depreciation $136,000.  After discussion and on roll call, the Board voted 

as follows:   

  



Voting For: Weissert, Moore, Shutts and Huyser,  

Voting Against: None 

Absent: Knoerzer, Diefenbaugh 

 

The motion carried. 

 

E. Presentation to the Board – the Elwood Ag Issues team presented their project on “Lab Grown 

Meat”.  This team will be competing at District FFA. 

 

F. Reports –Superintendent Daren Hatch presented on the Legislative Conference he attended on 

January 25-26th. The current topics included school funding and LB 1038 by Senator Hughes, 
property taxes, spending caps on schools, and the K-2 suspension rule. He mentioned there will 
be a Board President’s Retreat on February 16th in Kearney that Superintendent Hatch and 
board elected President Ryan Shutts will attend. There will also be an NRCSA Conference in 
Kearney on March 19-20th as well as a Board Committee meeting with the architect on 
Wednesday, February 11th. 
 
Principal Ryan Jones reported that he had a zoom meeting with a company that places teachers 
from the Philippines in schools and he is looking into this as a possible option in the future. He 
also mentioned that he went to trainings at ESU#11 on the Science of Reading and Phonics 
instruction. Principal Jones also reported on the RPAC Meeting and how they lost money on 
conference games possibly due to the number of passes given out and people watching online, 
and they discussed how to raise more money by advertising, etc. 

 
Transportation Director Dennis Seberger reported that the new bus is in service and the 
PurpleWave auction is in process with selling the old bus. 

 
Superintendent Daren Hatch presented on behalf of Athletic Director Patrick Ropers. He 
reported that conference tournaments have wrapped up and it was a very busy couple of 
weeks. The basketball teams finished some home games last week and the final home game of 
the season will be on Tuesday, February 10th, and will be a girls only game. He mentioned that 
girls wrestling districts were last week and boys wrestling will be this week at Bartley on Friday 
and Saturday, and girls basketball sub-districts will start next Monday. Superintendent Hatch 
also reported that the pole vault pit has been ordered and they hope to have it ready by the Hi-
Line invite in April. 
 
Superintendent Daren Hatch presented the Special Education Director report from Miss Kassie 
Schuett. He said there will be para observations starting soon and they are finishing up SpEd 
teacher and Title staff observations. They will be starting 2nd semester walkthroughs for 
curriculum fidelity, which is part of the TIP for Special Education. 
 

 

G. Items 

 

A motion was made by Moore and seconded by Weissert to accept the resignation of Deola 

Thompson (MS ELA) effective at the end of the 2025-2026 school year. After discussion and on 

roll call, the Board voted as follows: 

 

Voting For: Moore, Weissert, Huyser and Shutts 

Voting Against: none  

Absent: Knoerzer and Diefenbaugh 

 

The motion carried. 

 



 Gym Floor proposals were tabled due to a lack of a quorum on this item.  This item will be re-

visited in March. 

 

 A motion was made by Moore and seconded by Weissert to approve the purchase of the property 

at 109 Railroad St. Legal Description: Parcel 9, Railroad Row, Pt NW ¼-7-7-22 Elwood Lot 1, Gosper 

County, Ne) $150,000 + closing costs $330, minus $1,000 earnest money. After discussion and on roll 

call, the Board voted as follows: 

 

Voting For: Moore, Weissert, Huyser, Shutts,  

Voting Against: None 

Absent: Knoerzer and Diefenbaugh. 

 

The motion carried. 

 

A motion by Moore and seconded by Weissert to approve Superintendent Hatch to sign all necessary 
paperwork for closing on the property at 109 Railroad St. (Parcel 9, Railroad Row, Pt NW ¼ -7-7-
22 Elwood 1 Lot Gosper County, Ne) 

 

  Voting For: Moore, Weissert, Huyser, Shutts 

      Voting Against: None 

 Absent: Knoerzer and Diefenbaugh 

 

      The motion carried. 

 

A motion was made by Huyser and seconded by Weissert to approve T&T Lawn Care LLC to provide 

fertilizer and weed treatment for 2026.  $6,428.70. After discussion and on roll call, the Board voted as 

follows: 

 

Voting For: Huyser, Weissert, Shutts and Moore 

Voting Against: None 

Absent: Knoerzer and Diefenbaugh 

 

The motion carried. 

 

 

Replacement of Carpet was not acted on and will be readdressed in March. 

 

 

A motion was made by Moore and seconded by Huyser to purchase a replacement bathroom stall for 

boy’s locker room.  EPCO $1,041 (Depreciation). After discussion and on roll call, the Board voted as 

follows: 

 

Voting For: Moore, Huyser, Weissert and Shutts 

Voting Against: None 

Absent: Knoerzer and Diefenbaugh 

 

The motion carried. 

 

A motion was made by Weissert and seconded by Moore to approve Wilkins ADP Invoice for 50% 

completion of project study. $33,325.92 (Special Building). After discussion and on roll call, the Board 

voted as follows: 

 



Voting For: Weissert, Moore, Huyser and Shutts 

Voting Against: None 

Absent: Knoerzer and Diefenbaugh. 

 

The motion carried. 

 

A motion was made by Moore and seconded by Weissert to approve membership to the Nebraska 

Association of School Boards (NASB) for 2026-2027. $3,389. After discussion and on roll call, the 

Board voted as follows: 

 

Voting For: Moore, Weissert, Huyser, Shutts 

Voting Against: None 

Absent: Knoerzer and Diefenbaugh 

 

The motion carried. 

 

A motion was made by Moore and seconded by Huyser to approve ESU #10 contract for Deaf/Hard of 

Hearing Education services for 2026-2027.  After discussion and on roll call, the Board voted as 

follows: 

 

      Voting For: Moore, Weissert, Huyser and Shutts 

      Voting Against: None 

      Absent: Knoerzer and Diefenbaugh 

 

 

Next regular meeting, March 9, 2026 at 7:30 pm  

 

A motion was made by Moore and seconded by Huyser to adjourn at 8:46 pm. After discussion and on 

roll call, the Board voted as follows: 

 

Voting For: Moore, Huyser, Weissert and Shutts 

Voting Against: None 

Absent: Knoerzer, Diefenbaugh 

 

The motion carried. 

 

The meeting was duly adjourned. 

 

       

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

      Daren Hatch, Superintendent 

      Gosper County District 37-0030 

      a/k/a Elwood Public School 



Monday, February 9, 2026 
LB 399 Committee Meeting 

 
7:00 pm 
 
Present: Daron Huyser, Mark Weissert,  
 Also present: Daren Hatch 
 
 Knoerzer---absent  
 
Public Comment:  none 
 
Reviewed the Nebraska Adventure, 2nd Edition.  Copyright 2021.  This is the textbook used to 
meet the Nebraska History requirement in 4th and 8th grade.  
 Reviewed sample lessons for 4th and 8th grade. 
 
Reviewed sample lesson for Civic Days—Constitution Day, Malcolm X Day 
 
Review objectives and intent of LB 399—reviewed Mr. Edgecombe’s curriculum layout that 
helps Elwood meet LB 399.   
 
 



ELWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FINANCIAL STATEMENT

3/9/2026

GENERAL FUND

PINNACLE BANK BALANCE 1/31/2026 $2,110,100.97

RECEIVED LOCAL TAX SOURCES $694,408.75

RECEIVED FROM STATE $92,306.80

RECEIVED OTHER SOURCES $9,941.72

TRANSFER FROM MONEY MARKET  

CHECKS VOIDED $0.00

TOTAL RECEIPTS AND BEGINNING BALANCE $2,906,758.24

TRANSFER TO MONEY MARKET $0.00

CLAIMS PAID $357,000.85

TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS $0.00

TOTAL PAID OUT $357,000.85

BALANCE 2/28/2026 $2,473,464.75

LESS OUTSTANDING CHECKS $12,189.32

BALANCE ON HAND $2,461,275.43

GENERAL FUND MONIES IN MM $905,434.88

GOSPER COUNTY TREASURER BALANCE $57,979.84

FRONTIER COUNTY TREASURER BALANCE  

DAWSON CO. BALANCE $287,800.88

checks received but not deposited

TOTAL MONIES AVAILABLE THIS MONTH $3,712,491.03

SAVINGS ACCOUNT

Security First CD #1640 Roof and Gym $12,342.79

Grand Total $3,724,833.82

DEPRECIATION RESERVE $479,242.07

STUDENT FEES ACCOUNT $6,392.12

SPECIAL BUILDING FUND $1,317,822.75

LUNCH FUND $42,447.45

ACTIVITY FUND $84,197.22



Budget 2025-26 
As of 2/28/26 

 
Fund   Spent   Budget   Percentage Budget Cycle 
 
General  $2,338,915.54  $5,015,458  46.6%  50.0% 
  
 
Nutrition  $119,279.98  $340,000  35.08% 50.0% 
 
Special Building $262,878.34  $1,484,119  17.7%  50.0% 
  
    
Depreciation  $173,612.69  $696,487  24.9%  50.0% 
 
Activity  $42,398.83  $200,000  21.2%  50.0% 
 
QCPUF   NO BUDGET—Transferred Funds to General 2024-2025 
 
Student Fee  $0   $13,862  0%  50.0% 



 General Fund $ Available

Sept '21 $3,560,948.71 Sept '22 $3,726,025.49 Sept '23 $3,722,653.06 Sept '24 $3,894,533.17 Sept '25 $4,051,310.96

Oct'21 $3,584,051.94 Oct '22 $3,567,222.97 Oct '23 $3,615,615.82 Oct '24 $3,748,944.04 Oct '25 $3,831,695.00

Nov '21 $3,254,847.80 Nov '22 $3,297,757.22 Nov '23 $3,386,268.43 Nov '24 $3,495,998.64 Nov '25 $3,539,133.75

Dec '21 $2,965,920.32 Dec '22 $3,033,645.89 Dec '23 $3,128,346.68 Dec '24 $3,221,490.91 Dec '25 $3,211,047.00

Jan '22 $3,391,081.29 Jan '23 $3,532,942.11 Jan '24 $3,487,082.00 Jan '25 $3,437,060.00 Jan '26 $3,275,415.89

Feb '22 $3,364,627.06 Feb '23 $3,512,537.23 Feb '24 $3,643,847.45 Feb '25 $3,815,104.83 Feb '26 $3,708,337.73

Mar '22 $3,266,945.79 Mar '23 $3,416,108.75 Mar '24 $3,563,282.38 March '25 $3,904,905.37 Mar '26 $3,724,833.82

April '22 $3,316,879.00 April '23 $3,456,990.17 April '24 $3,579,376.28 April '25 $4,223,405.11 April '26

May '22 $3,830,622.43 May '23 $4,008,695.37 May '24 $4,263,015.70 May '25 $4,500,932.61 May '26

June '22 $3,825,690.93 June '23 $4,036,399.92 June '24 $4,213,146.17 June '25 $4,690,071.97 June '26

July '22 $3,797,558.64 July '23 $3,839,080.05 July '24 $4,044,988.27 July '25 $4,649,530.81 July '26

August '22 $3,591,852.91 Aug '23 $3,631,351.31 Aug '24 $3,834,161.32 August '25 $4,594,049.70 August '26







ELWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOL

3/8/2026 GENERAL FUND

VENDOR NAME AMOUNT

AFLAC 1,327.69$    INSURANCE PREMIUM

AMERITAS LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 176.20$      INSURANCE PREMIUM

BLACKHILL ENERGY 4,003.19$    GAS SUPPLY

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF NEBRASKA 58,870.08$   INSURANCE PREMIUM

SHELBY BORDEN 150.00$      SPEECH JUDGING

CAPITAL SANITARY SUPPLY 634.06$      CUSTODIAL SUPPLY

DAS STATE ACCOUNTING-CENTRAL FINANCE OCIO 595.03$      NETWORK SERVICE CHARGES

DOLLAR GENERAL 17.50$       CUSTODIAL SUPPLY

EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT 9 3,022.50$    JANUARY VISION SPED

EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT 11 2,362.69$    INSERVICE/DOMAIN NAME RENEWAL/2ND QTR. SPED

FOLLET 86.49$       LIBRARY SUPPLY

HAMILTON INFORMATION SYSTEMS 527.00$      NETWORK SERVICE CHARGES

DAREN HATCH 228.38$      MILEAGE

HENNING BROTHERS LEASING 49.95$       MONTHLY LEASE

J.W. PEPPER AND SONS 78.98$       TEACHING SUPPLY

RYAN JONES 90.63$       MILEAGE

KELLY'S SUPERMARKET 97.46$       FCS TEACHING SUPPLY

KSB SCHOOL LAW 475.50$      LEGAL FEES

MEAD LUMBER 172.77$      BUILDING MAINTENANCE

MID AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL 1,086.59$    CUSTODIAL SUPPLY

MAXWELL PUBLIC SCHOOL 173.00$      SPEECH MEET FEES

MENARDS 172.00$      BUILDING MAINTENANCE

ORKIN 144.89$      PEST CONTROL

PLATTE VALLEY GLASS INC 48.00$       DOOR REPAIR HIGHSCHOOL

PRINCIPAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 1,230.98$    INSURANCE PREMIUM

QUILL, INC 217.64$      OFFICE SUPPLY

PATRICK ROPERS 249.40$      MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

JENNIFER A SCHUTZ OTR/L 3,242.14$    FEBRUARY OT SERVICE

STAPELS 522.53$      OFFICE SUPPLY

RAPID FIRE PROTECTION, INC 600.00$      ANNUAL MINITORING SERVICE

THE RED BARN 1,724.73$    FUEL

VILLAGE OF ELWOOD 654.97$      UTILITIES

WALMART/TREVIPAY 359.99$      LAWN MOWER

WELLS FARGO 804.80$      TEACHING/SPED/OFFICE SUPPLY

WOODWARDS DISPOSAL SERVICE, INC 32.50$       DOCUMENT DECONSTRUCTION

FUND TOTAL 84230.26

PRE-PAID AMOUNT

GOTHENBURG SPEECH TEAM 60.00$       SPEECH MEET FEES

EEUSTIS-FARNAM PUBLIC SCHOOL 50.00$       QUIZ BOWL FEE

BERTRAND PUBLIC SCHOOL 75.00$       QUIZ BOWL FEE

ORKIN 300.00$      PEST CONTROL

IDEAL LINEN AND UNIFORM 147.59$      RUG CLEANING

NASB 3,389.00$    MEMBERSHIP DUES

ONMIFY BENEFITS 4.40$        COBRA ELIGIBLE FEE

CAMAS 190.06$      NOTICE OF MEETINGS/BOARD MINUTES

CULLIGAN 108.51$      COMMERCIAL RENTAL FEE

FOLLETT SCHOOL SUPPLY 1,147.53$    SUPPORT RENEWAL

FOLLETT CONTENT SOLUTIONS, INC 172.92$      LIBRARY SUPPLY

NASB 220.00$      CONFERENCE

JONES PLUMBING 139.00$      MAINT. SUPPLY

EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS 170.44$      CUSTODIAL SUPPLY

DAWSON COUNTY POUBLIC POWER 2,713.13$    ELECTRIC BILL

LEXINGTON REGIONAL HEALTH 1,046.44$    P.T. SERVICES

AURORA COOP 757.62$      FUEL

BENJAMIN MORTON 50.00$       SPELLING BEE WINNER

HOMETOWN LEASING 142.43$      LEASE FEES

NRCSA 250.00$      SPRING CONFERENCE REGISTRATION

NASSP 385.00$      NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY 

J.W. PEPPER AND SONS 73.97$       TEACHING SUPPLY

EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT 9 2,817.10$    SPED

SHELBY BORDEN 150.00$      SPEECH JUDGING

ELM CREEK PUBLIC SCHOOL 49.00$       SPEECH MEET FEES

EMILY DEVINE 925.84$      STIPEND REIMBURSEMENT

KASSANDRA SCHUETT 578.65$      STIPEND REIMBURSEMENT

CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING 107.25$      CUSTODIAL SUPPLY

MARK'S PLUMBING 74.95$       MAINT. SUPPLY

JONES SCHOOL SUPPLY. INC. 203.35$      SCIENCE FAIR AWARDS

MENARDS 609.52$      MAINT. SUPPLY

ALMA PUBLIC SCHOOL 25.00$       QUIZ BOWL FEE

HOLDREGE PUBLIC SCHOOL 75.00$       SPEECH MEET FEES

ELMCREEK PUBLIC SCHOOL 25.00$       QUIZ BOWL FEE

17,233.70$   

SUBTOTAL 101,463.96$  

PAYROLL AMOUNT

FEBRUARY 27, 2026 2X PAYROLL 25,790.07$   

MARCH 13, 2026 2X PAYROLL 26,000.00$   ESTIMATE

MARCH 13, 2026 MAIN PAYROLL 203,746.82$  

SUBTOTAL 255,536.89$  

GRAND TOTAL EXPENSES 357,000.85$  



ELWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOL HOT LUNCH FUND

3/8/2026

VENDOR NAME AMOUNT

CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING 2,708.35$     FOOD SUPPLY

HENNING BRIS. LEASING 49.95$        DISHWASHER LEASE

SYSCO LINCOLN 1,379.40$     FOOD SUPPLY

FUND TOTAL 4,137.70$ 

PRE-PAID

CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING 1,487.53$     FOOD SUPPLY

SYSCO LINCOLN 3,021.56$     FOOD SUPPLY

FUND TOTAL 4,509.09$ 

GRAND TOTAL EXPENSES8,646.79$ 



















Board of Education Administration Reports 
3/9/26 

 
Superintendent 
 
*Very busy with contractors and tours.  It seems people are looking for work.  The warm winter 
has kept everyone working on projects and they are looking for jobs to fill up their summer. 
*Electricians are/have been looking at Green Bus Barn for electrical bids. 
*Door opener bids later on agenda. 
*Requisition season is nearly upon us.  Annual buy information will be going to teachers soon. 
*Tracking LB 1219–2% + growth HARD cap—-NO Pink Postcard option. (23-24 2.92%, 24-25 
2.93%, 25-26 4.38%)  $3,977,461 X 2.93%= $116,539 in new taxes.   
*April Resolution to authorize once again Base Growth Percentage to Determine Property Tax 
Authority–See attachment. 
*NRCSA–Thursday, March 19, 2026–Kearney–Depart bus barn 7:15 am. 
*Special Board Meeting on Tuesday, March 17th @ 8 pm or on Thursday, March 19th @ 
?????? 
 
 
Principal 

●​ Evaluations 
●​ End of quarter 3, soon 

 
 
Special Education Director 

●​ Wrapping up the year with evaluations both para and certified staff 
●​ Starting to look at options and things for next year  

 
 
Transportation: 

●​ #14-2 hit a deer and is in for major repairs (insurance). 
●​ #39 is in for minor repairs. 

 
 
Activities/Athletic Director 

●​ Winter sports wrapped up. Coaches already planning on things for the summer 
○​ 3 Wrestlers qualified to state Wrestling 
○​ Congrats to Parker S. and wrestling team coming home with 5th place medal 

●​ Spring Sports are off and running (pics taken as well) 
○​ Track #s are better again this year. Girls (18) Boys (17) 
○​ Golf #s are at (8), down from last year. 
○​ JH Track Girls (23) Boys (15) 

●​ Pole vault Pit should get started sometime next week 
○​ PV Pit delivered around March 23-25 



●​ Football schedules are out, new 9 game schedules this year! (4 homes games this year, 
5 next year) 

●​ State FFA coming up at end of Month, good amount of kids will be attending 
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RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION TO 
INCREASE BASE GROWTH PERCENTAGE TO 

DETERMINE ITS PROPERTY TAX REQUEST AUTHORITY 
 

WHEREAS, the Board of Education (“Board”) for Gosper County 

School District 37-0030, commonly known as Elwood Public Schools (the 
“School District”), is planning the School District’s annual budget for the 2026–
2027 school year; and 

 
WHEREAS, the funding needed for the School District to meet its 

obligations to its students will require an increase in the base growth 

percentage used to determine the School District’s property tax request 
authority under NEB. REV. STAT. § 79-3403; and 

 

WHEREAS, Nebraska law authorizes the Board, upon an affirmative vote 
of at least seventy percent (70%) of the Board, to increase such base growth 
percentage by up to ____%.  

 
BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that, pursuant to NEB. REV. STAT. § 79-

3405(2), the Board hereby increases the base growth percentage used to 

determine its property tax request authority for the 2026-27 budget in an 
amount of ___%.  
 

Said Resolution was adopted by the Board of Education by a vote of ___ 
to _____ and ___ absent_ on the ____ day of ___April, 2026. 
 

 
      ______________________________ 
      President of the Board of Education 

 
ATTEST: 
 

 
____________________________ 
Secretary of the Board of Education 



































   

 

 
CONTRACT OF SUPERINTENDENT EMPLOYMENT 

(Salary set March 9,2026, automatic term renewal Section 2)  
 
 THIS CONTRACT is made by and between the Board of Education of 
Elwood Public Schools, Gosper County School District No. 37-0030, hereinafter 
referred to as “the Board”, and Daren Hatch, hereinafter referred to as “the 
Superintendent.” 
 
 WITNESSETH:  That in accordance with action taken by the Board as 
recorded in the minutes of the Board meetings held on March 9, 2026, the Board 
hereby agrees to employ the Superintendent, and the Superintendent hereby 
agrees to accept such employment, subject to the following terms and conditions: 
 

Section 1. Term of Contract.  The Superintendent shall be employed for 
a period of two (2) years, beginning on the 1st day of July, 2026 and expiring on 
the 30th day of June, 2028, excluding Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays.   

 
Section 2. Renewal of Contract.  The contract is subject to automatic 

renewal.  If the Board does not inform the Superintendent in writing on or before 
the December Board of Education meeting of the Board’s intentions to consider 
the nonrenewal or the amendment of this contract, the contract will automatically 
renew for a period of one year.  The Superintendent is responsible for reminding 
the Board of this provision each year prior to the December Board meeting.  At 
the time of each contract renewal and/or amendment the Superintendent shall be 
responsible for taking all necessary steps to insure that the district has complied 
with the Superintendent Pay Transparency Act.    
 

Section 3. Salary.  In consideration of an annual gross salary of  
$156,500 and of further agreements and considerations hereinafter stated, the 
Superintendent agrees to perform faithfully duties of the Superintendent of 
Schools in and for the District as prescribed by the laws of the State of Nebraska 
and by the rules and regulations promulgated by the Board thereunder.  Annual 
net salary shall be paid in equal installments in accordance with the policy of the 
Board governing payment of the professional staff employees of the District.  The 
Superintendent’s salary shall not be reduced during the term of this Contract 
except for just and sufficient cause as authorized by law. 

 
Section 4. Professional Status.  The Superintendent hereby affirms that 

he is not under contract with another school board or board of education covering 
any part of or all of the same term provided in this contract.  The Superintendent 
further affirms that throughout the term of this contract, he will hold a valid and 
appropriate certificate to act as a Superintendent of Schools in the State of 
Nebraska. 

 



   

 

Section 5. Superintendent's Duties.  Subject to the approval of the 
Board, the Superintendent shall be responsible for organizing, reorganizing and 
arranging the administrative and supervisory staff of the district in a manner 
which best serves the schools of the District.  The administration of instruction 
and business affairs shall be vested in the Superintendent and administered by 
him with the assistance of his staff.  The Superintendent shall be responsible for 
selecting, placing, and transferring personnel.  He shall be responsible for 
initiating all personnel matters which require action by the Board, including 
making recommendations to the Board concerning the termination or discharge 
of any personnel.  The Superintendent agrees to devote his time, skill, labor and 
attention to his duties as Superintendent of Schools throughout the term of this 
Contract; provided, however, by agreement with the Board, he may undertake 
consultative work, speaking engagements, writing, lecturing or other professional 
duties and obligations. 

 
Section 6. Board-Superintendent Relationship.  The Board shall have 

primary responsibility for formulating and adopting Board policy.  The 
Superintendent shall be the chief administrative officer for the District, and shall 
have primary responsibility for implementation of Board policy.  The parties 
agree, individually and collectively, to promptly refer all criticism, complaints and 
suggestions called to their attention to the Superintendent for action, study or 
recommendation, as appropriate. 

 
Section 7. Cancellation or Mid-Term Amendment.  The Contract of the 

Superintendent may be cancelled or amended by a majority of the members of 
the School board during the term of the contract for any of the following reasons:  
(a)upon cancellation, termination, revocation, or suspension of the Nebraska 
Administrative and Supervisory Certificate, or the Nebraska Professional 
Administrative and Supervisory Certificate by the State Board of Education; 
(b)breach of any of the material provisions of this Contract; (c)for any of the 
reasons set forth in this employment contract; (d)incompetency; (e)neglect of 
duty; (f)unprofessional conduct; (g)insubordination; (h)immorality; (i)physical or 
mental incapacity; or (j)any other conduct or condition that substantially interferes 
with the continued performance of the superintendent’s duties.  The procedures 
for cancellation during the term of the contract shall be in accordance with the 
applicable Nebraska Revised Statutes. 

 
Section 8. Disability.  If the Superintendent is unable to perform his 

duties by reason of illness, accident or other disability beyond his control, and the 
disability continues for more than forty  (40) days, or if the disability is permanent, 
irreparable, or of such a nature as to make performance of his duties impossible, 
the Board may initiate action to cancel this contract, whereupon the respective 
rights, duties and obligations of the parties hereunder shall terminate, with the 
exception of any benefits to be paid to the Superintendent under any insurance 
coverage furnished by the district. 



   

 

 
Section 9. Section 9. Transportation. The Board shall provide the 

Administrator with transportation or reimburse him or her for mileage 
required in the performance of his or her official duties at the IRS rate. 

 
Section 10.  Fringe Benefits.  

 
a. Health Insurance.  The Board shall provide to the Superintendent 

health insurance which is equivalent to that which is accorded to 
other professional employees of the District. 

 
b. Dental Insurance.  The Board shall provide to the Superintendent  

dental insurance which is equivalent to that which is accorded to 
other professional employees of the District. 

 
c. Sick Leave.  The Superintendent shall have a beginning balance of 

eight (8) days of paid sick leave and will be given eight (8) for each 
Contract Year.  Sick leave days may be used by the Superintendent 
on days that the Superintendent is unable to perform his duties 
because he is sick.  Unused sick leave may be carried over from 
Contract Year to Contract Year.  If the Superintendent carries 
forward any sick leave days to any Contract Year, the number of sick 
leave days he shall be awarded in such Contract Year shall be the 
lesser of (a) eight (8) days and (b) the number of days which will 
bring the Superintendent’s accumulated unused sick leave days to 
forty (40).  In no case shall the Superintendent accumulate more 
than forty (40) days of unused sick leave.  The Superintendent shall 
maintain, and keep current, a record of his sick leave which the 
Superintendent shall make available to the Board at the July Board 
meeting of each year during the term of this Contract and upon the 
Board’s request.   

 
d. Professional Development.  The Superintendent is expected to 

continue his professional development and to participate in relevant 
learning experiences.  With the approval of the Board, he may attend 
appropriate professional meetings at the local, state, regional and 
national level; and the Board will pay for valid expenses of 
attendance. 

 
e. Professional Dues.  The school district will pay the annual dues for 

the Superintendent’s membership in the following organizations: 
Nebraska Council of School Administrators and American 
Association of School Administrators. 

 



   

 

f. Disability Insurance.  The Superintendent shall be provided 
disability insurance the same as purchased for all other certificated 
employees.   

 
g. Vacation Leave.  Vacation.  The Superintendent shall have 

twenty four (24) vacation days for the initial contract year which 
the Superintendent may use at times the Superintendent 

chooses so long as the absence does not interfere with the 
proper performance of the Superintendent’s duties.  Any 
extended vacation period while school is in session will require 

advance approval by the Board, and the parties will cooperate in 
arranging vacation time to cause the least inconvenience to the 
normal operation of the District.  After the initial contract year, 

the Board shall give the Superintendent the number of vacation 
days necessary to restore the total to twenty (24) days. For 
example, if the Superintendent uses 12 days of vacation one 

year, the Board will provide the Superintendent with 12 days the 
following year to bring the total vacation days back to 24.  The 
Superintendent shall develop a system for recording the use of 
vacation days and shall keep such records current and on file in 

the District’s central office.  The Board may require the 
Superintendent to use vacation days and shall compensate the 
Superintendent for unused vacation days upon the conclusion of 

employment at a rate of $_100___per day.  The Superintendent 
shall keep a current record of his vacation time that he shall provide 
to the Board at its July regular Board meeting each year and upon 
the Board’s request.   

 
Section 11. Deductions.  This contract shall conform to the statutes and 

regulations governing deductions from compensation.  The school district shall 
withhold other deductions as the Superintendent and Board may agree. 

 
Section 12. No Penalty for Release or Resignation.  There shall be no 

penalty for release or resignation by the Superintendent from this Contract; 
provided no resignation shall become effective until expiration of the contract 
unless accepted by the Board, and the Board shall fix the time at which the 
resignation shall take effect. 

 
Section 13. Compensation Upon Termination.  Upon lawful termination 

of this Contract for any reason, the compensation to be paid hereunder shall be 
an amount which bears the same ratio to the annual salary specified as the 
number of months or fraction thereof to the date of such termination bears to the 
twelve months in the annual salary period in which termination occurs.  Any 
portion of the salary paid, but not earned, prior to the date of termination of this 
Contract, shall be refunded by the Superintendent. 

 



   

 

Section 14. Evaluation.  The Board shall evaluate the Superintendent 
twice during his first year of employment and at least once each year thereafter. 
The Superintendent shall remind the Board members in writing at least 45 days 
before the date of each upcoming evaluation and provide them with the written 
evaluation instrument to be used. 

 
Section 15. Legal Actions. If any legal action, including but not limited to 

a professional practice complaint, is threatened or filed against the 
Superintendent as a result of the Superintendent’s good faith performance of his 
duties for the Board, the Board shall pay the expenses of defending such legal 
action to the maximum extent permitted by law. Notwithstanding anything herein 
to the contrary, this section shall not apply to legal actions, including, but not 
limited to professional practice complaints, initiated by the Board against the 
Superintendent. 

 
Section 16. Physical or Mental Examination.  The Board shall have the 

authority to require the Superintendent to undergo a physical or mental 
examination by a physician and/or psychologist of the Board’s choosing.  In 
deference to the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act and HIPAA, 
the physician’s report to the Board must address whether the Superintendent is 
able to perform the “essential functions” of his position. 
 

Section 17. Governing Laws.  The parties shall be governed by all 
applicable state and federal laws, rules and regulations in performance of their 
respective duties and obligations under this Contract. 

 
Section 18. Amendments to be in Writing.  This Contract may be 

modified or amended only by a writing duly authorized and executed by the 
Superintendent and the Board. 

 
Section 19. Severability.  If any portion of this Contract shall be declared 

invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, such declaration 
shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions of this 
Contract. 
 
  
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Contract on the dates 
indicated below. 
 
EXECUTED BY THE BOARD this   day of                        ,  20____ 
 
 
             
       President or Chairman 



   

 

       Board of Education 
 
         
             
       Secretary, Board of Education 
  
EXECUTED BY THE SUPERINTENDENT this   day of ____ ____,20 __ 
 
             
       Superintendent 



Kearney, NE 68845
2204 University Drive  Suite 130

Tel: 308-237-5787 Fax: 308-236-6929
wadp@wilkinsadp.com
www.wilkinsadp.com

Wilkins Architecture Design Planning LLC

Daren Hatch
Gosper County School District 37-0030
502 1st Ave
PO Box 107
Elwood, NE  68937-0107

INVOICE
INVOICE DATE: 2/26/2026
INVOICE NO: 7255
BILLING THROUGH: 2/26/2026

2583 Elwood Public Schools 2026 Misc Projects Managed By: Jacob M Sertich

DESCRIPTION
CONTRACT

AMOUNT
%_

COMPLETE
BILLED TO

DATE
 PREVIOUSLY

BILLED
   CURRENT

AMOUNT

2583 Elwood Public Schools 2026 Misc Projects $133,000.00 70.00 $93,100.00 $66,500.00 $26,600.00

TOTAL $133,000.00 $93,100.00 $66,500.00 $26,600.00

EXPENSES

DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

2/11/2026 829 - MILEAGE  $78.11

2/19/2026 832 - REPRODUCTION AND PRINTING  $369.15

TOTAL EXPENSES  $447.26

SUBTOTAL $27,047.26

AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE $27,047.26

This invoice is due on 3/28/2026 

Construction Estimate: $1,400,000
Fee 9.5%

ACCOUNT SUMMARY

INVOICED TO DATE PAID TO DATE BALANCE DUE

$93,623.18 $33,325.92 $60,297.26

We appreciate your business
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	Agenda
	A. Meeting called order by Shutts at _______________



Members present ______________________________



Members absent _______________________________



Motion to excuse absence of board member ________________________
	B. Public Comment
	C. Consent agenda
	C.1. Minutes of Last regular meeting; minutes of LB 399 meeting
	February 2026 BOE Minutes
	LB399Americanismminutes26

	C.2. General Financial Report
	MARCH 2026 FNR
	BoardBudgetreport 2025-26
	GeneralFundbymonth2526

	C.3. Activity Financial Report
	ActivityFundReport


	D. Monthly bills submitted- General Fund, Activity Fund, Nutrition Fund, Special Building Fund, Depreciation Fund
	GeneralFundbills
	nutritionfund
	ActivityFund
	Depreciationfund
	SpecialBuildingfund

	E. Presentation to the Board; Jami Garey (PreK 2026-27); Speech Team Presentation
	F. Reports
	F.1. Administrator Reports
	BOE Reports March '26
	065.1 LB 243 - Resolution for Bd. Increase2627

	F.2. Board Committee Reports
	F.3. Other Reports

	G. Items
	G.1. Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to approve 2026-27 teaching contract for Kennedy Brell (5th grade).
	G.2. Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to approve gym floor refinishing quote.
	gymrefinishquotes

	G.3. Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to approve garage opener quote to be used at new bus barn.
	garagedooropenerquotes

	G.4. Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to approve Time Management Systems (TMS).  Streamlines figuring payroll, pairs with Software Unlimited.
	Time Management Systems

	G.5. Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to approve amendment to Superintendent Hatch's contract.  Salary increase (4.04%).
	Supt26-27ScheduleD--Proposed
	Supt contract26-27proposed

	G.6. Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to approve salary of Principal Mr. Ryan Jones (4.25%)
	G.7. Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to Special Ed Director (Kassie Schuett) salary increase (4.36%). Hybrid contract outside of negotiated agreement.
	G.8. Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to approve salary increase of Transportation Director (Dennis Seberger 4.25%). Hybrid contract outside of Negotiated Agreement
	G.9. Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to approve salary increase for Speech Language Pathologist (Bailey Irwin) 4.54%.  Contract outside of Negotiated Agreement.
	G.10. Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to approve Classified Staff raises (4.24%). No new dollars, at this time, due to reduction of paras.
	G.11. Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to approve Wilkins ADP bill.  Project planning, plans and bid documents. (Special Building $27,047.26)
	WilkinsADPbill

	G.12. Discuss, consider and take all necessary action to approve carpet quote.  3 Rooms total.  (2 rooms to ALICAP and 1 room depreciation--Mr. Loontjer).
	Carpetquotes


	H. Next regular meeting Monday, April 13th, 7:30 pm @ Elwood School Library

Coop Committee meeting Monday, March 16th, 7:00 pm @ Elwood School Library

Special Board Meeting on March _____?????? @ ______??????? in school library.
	I. Board ideas for next meeting.
	J. Adjournment

